

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SAMUEL S. KNOPIK,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	Case No. SC 97985
v.)	
)	
SHELBY INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
Honorable Mark A. Styles
Circuit Court Case No. 17P8-PR1016
Court of Appeals, Western District, Case No. WD81931

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Buford L. Farrington, #24908
Kevin D. Stanley #48008
221 West Lexington, Suite 400
P.O. Box 900
Independence, Missouri 64051
Telephone: (816) 836-5050
Facsimile: (816) 836-8966
blf@hfmlegal.com
kds@hfmlegal.com
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

POINTS RELIED ON..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE TRUSTEE BECAUSE THE COURT CORRECTLY FOLLOWED MISSOURI LAW AND CONCLUDED THAT: 1) NO-CONTEST CLAUSES ARE ENFORCEABLE IN MISSOURI, 2) THERE IS NOT “GOOD FAITH” EXCEPTION TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF NO-CONTEST CLAUSES, 3) THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE VIOLATE THE TERMS OF THE NO-CONTEST CLAUSE, AND 4) THERE IS NO EXCEPTION IN MISSOURI TO APPLICATION OF NO-CONTEST CLAUSES

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY..... 9

A. RESPONDENT WAS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY JUDGMENT..... 9

**B. PLAINTIFF VIOLATED THE NO-CONTEST CLAUSE
OF THE TRUST.....11**

C. APPELLANT HAS NO STANDING AS A BENEFICIARY..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Commerce Trust Co. v. Weed,
 318 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. 1958).....7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Cox v. Fisher, 322 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. 1959).....7, 9, 13, 14, 16

EGW v. First Federal Savings Bank of Sheridan,
 413 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2018).....16, 17, 19

In Re Estate of Juppier, 81 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....21

In Re Estate of Whittaker, 261 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....7, 21

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993).....8, 9

Nickles v. Spisak, 2014 WL 2882429, No. 2013-P-0094
 (Ohio Ct. App. June 23, 2014).....17

Rafalko v. Georgiadis, 777 S.E.2d 870 (Va. 2015).....17

Sanger v. Yellow Cab Co., 486 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1972).....20

Savage v. Oliszczyk, 928 N.E.2d 995 (Mass. Ct. App. 2010).....17

Soars v. Easter Seals Midwest, 563 S.W.3d 111(Mo. 2018).....19, 20

Succesion of Laborde, 251 So.3d 461 (La. Ct. App. 2018)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

STATUTES AND RULES

Mo. Rev. Stat. §456.1-103(10).....7, 20

Mo. Rev. Stat. §456.10-1001.....20, 21

Mo. Rev. Stat. §456.2-202.3..... 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. §527.010.....10

Mo. Rev. Stat. §527.020.....10

Mo. Rev. Stat. §527.050.....10

Mo. Rev. Stat. §527.130.....10

Rule 74.04, Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure.....8

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement, Property, Ch. 33, §428.....13
